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CM-010
| ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Narme, Stala Bar numbar, aivd addioss): FOR COURT USE ONLY
Joseph Lavi, Esq.; Vincent C. Granberry, Esq. SBN: 209776; 276483
LAVI & EBRAHIMIAN LLP COMEORMED SOpy
8889 W. OLYMPIC BLVD., SUITE 200, BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211 ORIGINAL g
TeLepHonE K. (310) 432-0000 FAxN0:(310) 432-0001 i U,Q?‘H‘f' ani o ;\r_',: f_t{l‘;f“ 3
ATTORNEY FOR (Nama):Plaintiffs Monica Velazquez and Crystal Fregoso '
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FEB 2 4 2020
sTReeT ApDRESS: 111 MNorth Hill Street
maiLinG apoRess: 111 North Hill Street Sherr| HL Capi, rx s umm!l Aerlcof Court
Ity ano ziP cone: Los Angeles, 90012 By z —
BrANCH NaME: Stanley Mosk Courthouse ™ f S =
CASE NAME: Velazquez, et al. v, L. Brands, Inc,, et al. ;(evm ”' o HY FAK
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation “EP0STCV07091
Unlimited (] Limited . =T :
(Amount (Amount Counter Joinder i
demanded demanded Is Flled with first appearance by defendant ’
exceeds $25,000) $25,000 or less) (Cal. Rules of Gourt, rule 3.402) DEPT:
Items 1-6 below must ba completed (see instructions on page 2).
1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:
Auto Tort Contract Provisionaily Complex Civil Litigation
E Auto (22) [T Breach of contractwarranty (06)  (Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400-3.403)
Uninsured molarist {46} D Rule 3.740 collections (09) C‘ Antitrust/Trade regulation (03)
Other PI/PD/WD (Personal Injury/Property D Other collections (09) : D Construction defect {10}
Damage/Wronglul Death) Tort (] insurance coverage (18) Mass tor! (40)
Asbestos (04) [ Other contract (37) [ ] securities litigation (28)
Product liability (24) Real Property [] EnvironmentayToxic tort (30}
Medical malpractice (45) (] Eminent domainfinverse [ Insurance coverage claims arising from lhe
[ oiner PvPOMWD (23) condemnation (14) above listed provisionally complex case
Non-PUPD/WD (Other) Tort [ wrongfut eviction (33) s 1]
:I Business lort/unfalr business practice (07) :j Other real property {26) Enforcement of Judgment
:] Civil rights (08) Unlawiul Detalner L.__| Enforcement of judgment (20)
[ ] Defamation (18) Commercial (31) Miscellaneous Civll Complaint
[ Fraud (16) [ | Residential (32) (] rico 27
[ Intellectual property (19) LT orugs @8) Other complaint (not specified above) (42)
[__1 Professional negligence (25) Judicial Review Miscellaneous Civil Petition
Other non-PYPD/WD tort (35) ] Asset forfiture (05) Parinership and corporate governance (21)
Employment ] Patiton re: arbitration award (11) [ ower petition (not specified above) (43)
:] Wranglul termination {36) [j Writ of mandate (02)
Other employment (15) r__l Other judicial review {39)

2. This case is [_Jisnot complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, If the case Is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional judicial management:

al ] Large number of separately represented parties d. Large number of witnesses

b. Extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel  e. [ coordination with related actions pending In one or more courls
Issues that will be time-consuming to resolve in other countles, states, or countrles, or In a federal court

c. Substantial amount of documentary evidence f. [_] Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision

3. Remedies sought (check all that apply): a. monetary b. nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief  ¢. Dpunltive
4, Number of causes of action (specify):6 Violations of CA Labor Code; 1 UCL Violation; 1 Violation Private Attorney General Act
5. This case is  (_Jisnot aclassaction sult,
6. If there are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related case. (You may use form CM-015.)
Date:February 24, 2020 }
Vincent C. Granberry, Esqg. A e

. {TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SISNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY)

NOTICE

«» Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding {except small claims cases or cases filed
under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Fallure to file may result
in sanctions.

* File this cover sheet In additlon to any cover sheet required by local court rule,

« |f this case Is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the Callfornla Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
other parties to the action or proceeding.

= Unless this Is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex ¢ase, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes oany‘

Form Adopted for Mandalory Use Cul. Ruies of Courd, rules 2,30, 2,220, 3.400~3.403, 3.740;
Tudiciul Council of Californiza CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Gal. Standards of Jl.d::hll Adminlstration, atd. :LIO:
CM-010 {Rov. July 1, 2007} wiww.colrtinfa.ea.gov

Westlow Doc & Form Bullder
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CM-010

INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper (for example, a complaint} In a civil case, you must
complete and file, along with your first paper, the Civil Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. This Information will be used to complle
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through 6 on the sheet. In item 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the case. If the case fits both a general and a more specific type of case listed In item 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best Indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you In completing the sheet, examples of the cases that belong under each case type In item 1 are provided below. A cover
sheet must be filed only with your initlal paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party,

Its counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the Californla Rules of Court.

To Parties in Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A "collectlons case" under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
owed in a sum stated to be certaln that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attorney's fees, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acqulred on credit. A collections case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitive damages, (3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment writ of
attachment. The Identification of a case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general
time-for-service requirements and case management rules, unjess a defendant flles a responsive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections

case will be subject to the requirements for service and obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.

To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civil Case Cover Sheet to designate whether the
case Is complex. If a plaintiff belleves the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be indicated by
completing the appropriate boxes in Items 1 and 2. if a plaintiff designates a case as complex, the cover sheet must be served with the
complaint on all parties to the actlon. A defendant may file and serve no later than the time of its first appearance a joinder in the
plaintiff's deslgnation, a counter-designation that the case Is not complex, or, if the piaintiff has made no designation, a designation that

the case Is complex.

Auto Tort

Aulo (22)-Personal Injury/Property
Damage/Wrongful Death

Uninsured Motorist (48) (if the
case invalves an uninsured
motorist claim subjfect o
arbitration, check this iltem
instead of Auto)

Other PI/PD/WD (Personal Injury/
Property Damage/Wrongful Death)
Tort

Ashestos (04)

Asgbestos Property Damage
Asbestos Personal Injury/
Wrongful Death

Praduct Liahility (not asbestos or
toxic/environmental) {(24)

Medical Maipractice (45)

Medical Malpractice~
Physicians & Surgeons

Other Professlonal Health Care
Malpractice

Other PYPD/WD (23)

Premises Liability (e.g., slip
and fall)

Intentional Bodily Injury/PDANVD
{e.g., assaull, vandalism)

Intentionat Infliction of
Emotlonal Dislress

Negligent Infliction of
Emotional Distress

Other PYPDIWD

Non-PI/PD/WD (Other) Tort
Business Tort/Unfair Business
Praciice {07)

Civil Rights (e.g., discrimination,
false arrest) (not civil
harassment) (08)

Defamation (e.g., slander, libel)

(13)

Fraud {16)
Intellectual Properly (19)
Professional Negligence (25)
Legal Malpraclice
Other Professional Malpractice
{not medical or legal)
Other Non-PIfPD/WD Tort (35)
Employment
Wrangful Termination (36)
Other Employment (15)

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Contract
Breach of Contraci/Warranty {06)
Breach of Rental/Lease
Coniract (not unfawlul detainer
or wrongful eviction)
ContractWarranty Breach—Seller
Plaintiff (not fraud or negligence)
Negligent Breach of Contract/
Warranty
Other Breach of Conlract/Warranty
Collections (e.g., money owed, open
book accounts) (09)
Caoliection Case—Seller Plaintiff
Other Promissory Nole/Collections
Case
Insurance Coverage (not provisionally
complex) (18)
Auto Subrogation
Other Coverage
Other Conlract (37)
Coniractual Fraud

Other Conlract Dispute
Real Property

Eminent Domain/inverse
Condemnation {14)

Wrongful Eviction (33)

Other Real Property (e.g., quiet tille) (26)
Writ of Possession of Real Properly
Mortgage Foreclosure
Quiet Title
Other Real Property (not eminent
domain, fandlorditenant, or
foreclosure)

Uniawful Detainer

Commercial {(31)

Reslidential {32)

Drugs (38) (if the case involves ilfegal
drugs, check this item, otherwise,
report as Commercial or Aesidential)

Judiclal Review

Asset Forfeiture (05)

Pelition Re: Arbitration Award (11)

Writ of Mandate (02}
Writ-Administrative Mandamus
Writ-Mandamus on Limited Court

Case Matter
Whit-Other Limited Courl Case
Raview

Othar Judicial Review (39)

Review of Health Officer Order
Notice of Appeal-Labor
Commissioner Appeals

Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation (Cal.
Aules of Court Rules 3.400-3.403)
Anlitrus¥/ Trade Regulation (03)
Construction Defect (10)
Claims Involving Mass Tort {40)
Securilies Litigation (28)
Environmental/Toxic Tor{ (30)
Insurance Coverage Claims
(arising from provisionally complex
case lype listed above) (41)
Enforcement of Judgment
Enlorcement of Judgment {20)
Abstract of Judgment (Out of
County)
Confession of Judgment (non-
domestic relations)
Sister State Judgment
Administrative Agency Award
(not unpaid taxes)
Petition/Certification of Eniry of
Judgment on Unpaid Taxes
Other Enforcement of Judgment
Case
Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
RICO (27)
Other Complaint (not specified
above) (42)
Declaratory Relief Only
Injunctive Relief Only {non-
harassmant)
Mechanics Lien
Other Commercial Complaint
Case (non-tort/non-complex)
Other Civil Complaint
{non-tort/non-complex)
Miscellaneous Clvii Petition
Parinership and Corporate
Governance (21)
Other Petillon (not specified
above} (43)
Clvil Harassment
Workplace Violence
Elder/Dependent Adult
Abuse
Election Contest
Petition for Name Change
Pelition for Relief From Late
Claim
Other Civil Petition

CM-010 [Rav. July 1, 2007)

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

Page 2 0f 2
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SHORT TITLE: Velazquez, et al. v. L, Brands, Inc., et al. CASE NUMBER 2 ﬂ S .E- C v 0 ? 0 9 1

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND BY E
STATEMENT OF LOCATION AX
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.3 in all new clvil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court,

Step 1: After completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet (Judicial Council form CM-010), find the exact case type in
Column A that corresponds to the case type indicated in the Civil Case Cover Sheet.

Step 2: In Column B, check the box for the type of action that best describes the nature of the case.

Step 3: In Column C, circle the number which explains the reason for the court filing location you have

chosen.
L Applicable Reasons for Choosing Court Filing Location (Column C)
1. Class actlons must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, Central District, 7. Locatlon where petitioner resides.
2. Permissive filing in central district. 8. Locatlon wherein defendant/respondent functions wholly.
3. Locatlon where cause of action arose. 9. Locatlon where one or more of the parties reside.
4. Mandatory personal Injury filing In North District. 10. Locatlon of Labor Commissioner Office.

11. Mandatory filing location (Hub Cases — unlawful detainer, limited

5. Locatlon where performance required or defendant resides. non-coliection, limited collection, or personal injury).

6. Location of property or permanently garaged vehicle.

A B Cc
Civil Case Cover Sheet Type of Acflon Appﬂcab[e Reasons -
Category No. (Check anly ane) See Step 3 Above
Auto (22) 0O A7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal Iinjury/Properly Damage/Mrongful Death 1.4, 11

S
E A Uninsured Motorist (46) O A7110 Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death — Uninsured Motorist | 1, 4, 11

O AB070 Asbestos Properly Damage 1T

Asbestos (04)

Z O A7221 Asbestos - Personal InjuryWrongful Death 1,1
a ©°
E‘ E Product Liability (24) O A7260 Product Liability (not asbestes or toxic/environmental) 1, 4,11
o m™
- O
E‘ H O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physiclans & Surgeons 1.4, 11
=& Medical Malpractice (45) 1
= 2 [0 A7240 Other Professional Health Care Malpractice L4t
9 o
= A
=]
E O A7250 Premises Liabifity (e.g., slip and fall)
S 5 Other Personal Lan
5 E Injury Property O A7230 Intentlonal Bodily Injury/Properly Damage/Wrongful Death (e.g., 14 11
5 8 Damage Wrongful assaull, vandallsm, etc.) e
= Death (23) 0 A7270 Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress L4

0O A7220 Other Personal Injury/Proparty Damage/Wrongful Death L4
LASC GIV 108 Rev. 12118 CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3

For Mandatory Use AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 1 of 4
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SHORTTITLE: Velazquez, et al. v. L Brands, Inc,, et al. CASE NUMBER
A B C Applicable
Clvil Case Cover Sheet Type of Action Reasons - See Step 3
Category No. (Check only one) Above
Business Tort (07) O A6029 Other Commercial/Business Tort (not fraud/breach of contract) 1,2,3
=
'E' = Civil Rights (08) O A600S Civil Rights/Discrimination 1,2,3
[~
e
[ =3
% g Defamation (13) 0O A6010 Defamation (slander/libel) 1. 2.3
= 5
:.c_ ;":‘ Fraud (16) O AB013 Fraud (no contract) 1.2, 3
£ S
23 01 AS017 Legal Malpractice 1,2,3
4 o Professional Negligence (25)
“".: E [0 AB050 Other Professlonal Malpractice (not medical or legal) 1,23
2a
Other (35) 0 AB025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Property Damage tort 1,23
- Wrongful Termination (36) 0O AB037 Wrongful Termination 1,2.3
L]
B
2 @ A6024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1,23
a Other Employment (15)
lﬁ 0O A6109 Labor Commissioner Appeals 10
O AB004 Breach of Rental/Lease Contract (not unlawi{ul detainer or wrongful 25
aviction) i
Breach of Contract/ Wa
ey c;oé;ac iy O AB008 Contract/Warranty Breach -Seller Plalntiff (no fraud/negligence) 28
(not Insurance) 0 AB019 Negligent Breach of ContractWarranty (no fraud) 1,28
0O A6028 Other Breach of Contract/Warranty (not fraud or negligence) Lah
§ 00 A6002 Collections Case-Seller Plaintiff 5, 8, 11
i Callections (09)
& 0O A6012 Other Pramissory Note/Coilections Case 5, 11
- O A8034 Coilectlons Case-Purchased Debt (Charged Off Consumer Debt 56,11
Purchased on or afier January 1, 2014)
Insurance Coverage (18) 0O AB015 Insurance Caverage (not complex) 1,258
O A6008 Contractual Fraud 1,235
Other Contract (37) O AB031 Tortious Interference g o
00 A6027 Other Contract Dispute{nat breach/insurance/fraud/negligence) 1,2,3,8,9
Eminent Domain/inverse o .
Condemnation (14) O A7300 Eminent Domain/Condemnation Number of parcels_ 2,6
8 Wrongful Eviction (33) 0 A6023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2,6
o
a
E O A6018 Mortgage Foreclosure 2,8
o Other Real Property (26) O AB032 Quiet Title 2,6
0O AB060 Other Real Property (not eminent domain, landlorditenant, foreclosure) | 2,6
. Ui Datag‘a\)r—Cummarcial O AB021 Unlawful Detainer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongiul eviction) 6, 11
@
=
b uiniawiil D“‘?;’;‘}’"R"s‘de“”a' O AG020 Unlawful Detalner-Residential (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 6, 11
a
= Unlawful Detainer-
E:u Post-Foreclosure (34) 0O AB020F Unlawful Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2,6, 11
::': Unlawful Detainer-Drugs (38) ( O A6022 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs 2,6, 11
e s CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
o AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION - Page 2 of 4

For Mandatory Use
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SHORT TITLE: Velazquez, et al. v, L Brands, Inc., et al.

CASE NUMBER

A B C Applicable
Clvil Case Cover Sheet Type of Action Reasons - See Step 3
Category No. (Chack only one) Above
Asset Forfeiture (05) 0 AB6108 Asset Forfeiture Case 2,3, 8
= Petillon re Arbitration (11) 0O AE115 Petition o Compel/Confirm/Vacate Arbilration 2,5
]
>
E’é O AB151 Writ - Administratlve Mandamus 2,8
% Writ of Mandate (02) 0 A6152 Writ - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter 2
- O AB153 Wiit- Other Limited Court Case Review 2
Other Judicial Review (39) 00 A6150 Other Writ AJudicial Review 2,8
- Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03) | O AB003 Anfitrust/Trade Regulation 1,2,8
2
:E, Construction Defect {10) O A6007 Construction Defect 1.2,3
% e '“"°:;'l;')9 MassTort ) i AGoOB Claims Involving Mass Tort 1,2,8
[= 9
E
S Securities Liligation (28) O A6035 Securlitles Litigation Case 1:2:8
=
®
P Toxic Tort
'2 Environmental (30) 00 A6036 Toxic Tort/Environmantal 1,2,3,8
=
E_ 'nﬁzﬁrg::"?pﬁirgg:ec(lgws 0 AB014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation (complex case only) 1.2,6.8
0O A6141 Sister State Judgment 2,51
2 = 0O AB160 Abstract of Judgment 2,6
'EJ E Enforcement [0 AB6107 Confession of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2,9
L
§ B of Judgment (20) O A6140 Administrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 2,8
u— 3
g% O A6114 Petition/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8
O A6112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2,89
RICO (27) O A6033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 1,2,8
w 2
3 E
2 'E. 0 A6030 Declaratory Reliel Only 1,2,8
_—ﬁ; E Other Complaints 01 AGO4OD Injunctive Reliel Only (not domeslic/harassment) 2,8
(5]
§ 5 (Not Specified Above) (42) | 17 agD11 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-tor/non-complex) 1,2,8
=35 [0 AG000 Other Civil Complaint (non-tort/non-complex) 1,2,8
Paﬂggﬁ?ﬁ;ﬁ:ﬁ:}:{gﬁ![on 0 A8113 Partnership and Corporate Governance Case 2,8
O AG121 Clvil Harassment With Damages 2,39
% E 0O A6123 Workplace Harassment With Damages 2,3,9
a -
e B 6124 dent Adult Abuse Case Wi
8 E Other Petitions (Not O A6124 Eldar/Dependent Adult Abuse Case With Damages 2,39
8 T Specified Above) (43) [ A6190 Election Contest 2
w
EOC [0 AE110 Peition for Change of Name/Change of Gender 27
00 A6170 Petition for Rellef from Late Claim Law 238
O A6100 Other Clvil Petition 29
- " CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LASC CIV 109 Rev. 12/18
. AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 3 of 4

For Mandatory Use
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SHORTTITLE: Velazquez, et al. v. L Brands, Inc., et al. CASE NUMBER

Step 4: Statement of Reason and Address: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown under Column C for the
type of action that you have selected. Enter the address which is the basis for the filing location, including zip code.
(No address required for class action cases).

ADDRESS:
REASON:
®1.82,83.04.05.06.07. 08.0 9.010.0 11,
CiTY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
Step 5: Certification of Assignment: | certify that this case is properly filed in the Central District of

the Superior Court of California, County of Las Angeles [Code Civ. Proc., §392 et seq., and Local Rule 2.3(a}{1)(E)].

Dated: February 24, 2020

(SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEYFILING PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1. Original Complaint or Petition.

2. Iffiling a Complaint, a completed Summons form for issuance by the Clerk.
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form CM-010.
4

g;vi{ Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Locatlon form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.
/18).

[}

Payment in full of the filing fee, uniess there is court order for waiver, partial or scheduled payments,

8. A signed order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioneris a
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons.

7. Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other Initiating pleading in the case.

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3

LARG GV 100 e 118 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 4 of 4

For Mandatory Use
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SUM-100
SUMMONS (S0 Far 030 oE Lk S0
(CITACION JUDICIAL)
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: L BRANDS, INC.; LIMITED BRANDS, INC.; THE CQONFORMED OpY
(AVISO AL DEMANDADQ): LIMITED, INC.; VICTORIA’S SECRET STORES, ORIGINAL Fi1 gy
LLC; and DOES 1 to 100, Inclusive ’UDGI Im f,mnt of Gallfornizs
* = Ananlag
ted 242020
YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: MONICA VELAZQUEZ and
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): CRYSTAL FREGOSO, on Sherri 1 G, uaggang uliicestUlerkof Courf
behalf of themselves and others similarly situated 7/ 5 ,f //2, Deputy
SQteven Drew ‘

NOTICEI You have been sued. The court may decide agalnst you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the Informatlon
below.

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after lhis summons and legal papers are served on you o file a wrilten response at this court and have a copy
served on the plaintiff. A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your written response musl be in proper legal form If you want the court to hear yaur
case, There may be a court form that you can use for your response. You can find these court forms and more information at the California Courls
Online Sell-Help Center (www.courfinfo.ca.gov/selffhielp), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot pay the flling fee, ask
the court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not flle your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property
may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attornsy right away. If you do not know an attomney, you may want o call an attorney
referral service, If you cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal sarvices from a nonprofil legal services pragram. You can locate
these nonprofit groups at lhe California Legal Services Web site (www./lawhelpcalifomia.org), the Californla Courts Online Self-Help Center
(www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), or by contactling your local courl or county bar associalion. NOTE: The court has a statufory llen for waived fees and
cosls on any settlement ar arblitration award of $10,000 or more in a civil case. The court's llen must be pald before the court will dismiss the case.
JAVISOI Lo han demandado. Sine responde dentro de 30 dfas, la corte puede decidir en st contra sin escuchar su versidn, Lea la Informacién a
continuacidn.

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO después de que le entreguen esta citacién y papeles legales para presentar una respuesta por esciito en esta
corte y hacer que se entregue una copia al demandante. Una carta o una llamada telefénica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrilo tlene que estar
en formato legal correclo si desea que procesen su caso en la corte. Es posible que haya un formularic que usted pueda usar para su respuesta.
Puede encontrar estos forrnularios de la corte y més informacién en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cartes de Californie (www.sucorte.ca.gov), en la
biblioteca de leyes de su condado o en la corte que le quede mds cerca. Si no puede pagar la cuote de presentacién, pida al secrefario de la corte
que le dé un formulario de exenclén de pago de cuotas. Si no presenta su respuesta a iempo, puede perder el caso por incumplimiento y la corte le
podré quitar su sueldo, dinero y bienes sin mds advertencia.

Hay otros requisitos legales. Es recomendable que flame a un abogado inmediatamente. Sl no conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a un servicio de
remisién a abogados. Si no puede pagar a un abogado, es posible que cumpla con los requisitos para oblener serviclos legales gratuitos de un
programa de serviclos legales sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrar eslos grupos sin fines de lucro en el sitio web de Callfornia Legal Senvices,

(www .lawhelpcalifornia.org), en e/ Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California, (www .sucorte.ca.gov) o poniéndose en contacto con la corte o el
colegio de abogados locales. AVISO: Por ley, la corte liene derecho a reclamar ias cuolas y los costos exentos porimponer un gravaman sobre
cualquier recuperacién de $10,000 6 mds de valor recibida mediante un acuerdo o0 una concesldn de arbitraje en un caso de derecho clvil. Tlene que
pagar el gravamen de la corfe antes de que la corte pueda desechar el caso.

The name and address of the court is: CASE uu‘:’ag;z:
(El nombre y direccién de la corte es): Poswe 1
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles ? 0 s T c V 0 7 0 9 |

111 North Hill Street

Los Angeles, California 90012
The name, address, and taiephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, Is:

(Ei nombre, ia direccion y ef niimero de teléfono del abogado del demandante, o del demandante que no tisne abogado, es):

Joseph Lavi, Esq. (SBN 209776); Vincent C. Granberry, Esq. (SBN 276483)

LAVI & EBRAHIMIAN, LLP, 8889 W. OLYMPIC BLVD., SUITE 200, BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211 (310) 432-0000

DATE: Clerk, by » Deputy
(Fecha) (Secretario) (Adjunto)
(For proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).)

(Para prueba de entrega de esta citalidn use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served

1. [_] as anindividual defendant.

2. [} as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):

[SEAL]

3. [ on behalf of (specify):

under: (] CCP 416.10 (corporation) [] CCP 416.60 (minor)
[] ccP 416.20 (defunct corporation) [] CCP416.70 (conservatee)
[] CCP 416.40 (association ar partnership) [_] CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
[ other (specify):
4, [ by perscnal delivery on (date):
Paga 1of1

Form Adopted for Mandalory Uss Coda of Civil Procedure §§ 41220, 485
Judicial Counci! of Callfornla SUMMONS ’ mv.cg?xﬂnmu gov

SUM-100 (Rev, July 1. 2008) Wastlaw Doc & Form Buldur

B
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Joseph Lavi, Esq. (SBN 209776)

Vincent C. Granberry, Esq. (SBN'276483)
LAVI & EBRAHIMIAN, LLP

8889 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 200
Beverly Hills, California 90211
Telephone: (310) 432-0000

Facsmmile: (310) 432-0001

Email: vgranberry@lelawfirm.com
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| Attorneys for Plaintiffs MONICA VELAZQUEZ and CRYSTAL FREGOSO,

on behalf of themselves and otheérs similarly situated.

BY FAX

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

MONICA VELAZQUEZ and CRYSTAL
FREGOSO, on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

L BRANDS, INC.: LIMITED BRANDS, INC.;
THE LIMITED, INC.; VICTORIA’S SECRET
STORES, LLC; and DOES 1 to:100, Inclusive,

Defendants,

Case No.: EOSTCVU?Ugi

CLASS ACTION

PLAINTIFFS MONICA VELAZQUEZ’S
AND CRYSTAL FREGOSO’S
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND
RESTITUTION AND FOR:

1. FAILURE TO PAY WAGES FOR
ALL HOURS WORKED AT
MINIMUM WAGE IN VIOLATION
OF LABOR CODE SECTIONS 1194
AND 1197

2.  FAILURE TO PAY PROPER
OVERTIME WAGES FOR DAILY
OVERTIME WORKED, ALL
HOURS WORKED, AND FAILURE
TO INCLUDE BONUS PAY IN
CALCULATING OVERTIME
WAGES IN VIOLATION OF
LABOR CODE SECTIONS 510,
1194, AND 1198

3, FAILURE TO AUTHORIZE OR
PERMIT MEAL PERIODS IN
VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE
SECTIONS 512 AND 226.7

4, FAILURE TO AUTHORIZE OR
PERMIT REST PERIODS IN
VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE
SECTION 226.7

‘COMPLAINT
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I 2 For damages, according to prool, including but not necessarily limited to unpaid
2 | wages;

3 ;o For any and all legally applicable penaltics;

4 4, For liquidated damages pursuant to California Labor Code section 1194.2;

5 9. For pre-judgment interest, including but not limited to that recoverable under

6 | California Labor Code section 1194, and post-judgment interest;

7 0. For attomeys’ fees and costs of suit, including but not limited to that recoverable

8 under California Labor Code section 1194;

9 7. For pre-judgment interest, including but not limited to that recoverable under

10 || California Labor Code section 218.6, and post-judgment interest; and,

I 8. For such and other further relief, in law and/or equity, as the Court deems just or

12 | appropriate,
(3 ON THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION:

14 1. That Defendants be found to have violated the avertime provisions of the California

15 | Labar Code and the Wage Order as to Plaintiffs and the Overtime Class and the Overtime Closing

16 || Shift Class;

17 2 For damages, according to proof, including unpaid premium wages;

18 3: For pre-judgment interest, including but not limited fo that recoverable under

19 || California Labor Code section 1194, and post-judgment interest; and

20 4. For such and other further relief; in law and/or equity, as the Court deems just or

21 || appropriate.

22 ON THE THIRD CAUSE OF' ACTION:
% . 1. That Defendants be found to have violated the meal period provisions of the

24 | California Labor Code and the Wage Otder as to Plaintiff and the Meal Period Class and the Meal

25 | Period Premium Wage Class,

26 2 For damages, according to proof, including unpaid premium wages;

r - 2 For any aud all legally applicable penalties;

28 4. For pre-judgment interest, including but not limited to that recoverable under
COMPLAINT

3
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ClassAction.org

This complaint is part of ClassAction.org's searchable class action lawsuit database and can be found in this
post: California Victoria' s Secret Workers File Class Action Over Allegedly Unpaid Bag Checks
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